

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (ST). NO. 29483 OF 2025**

Nirmala Kiran Diwate

*.....Petitioner**: Versus :*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

*....Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29484 OF 2025**

Vaishali Yogesh Shewale

*.....Petitioner**: Versus :*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

*....Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29485 OF 2025**

Pratibha M. Gosavi

*.....Petitioner**: Versus :*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

*....Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29486 OF 2025**

Tejashree Balasaheb Sonawane

*.....Petitioner**: Versus :*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

*....Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29487 OF 2025**

Anjali Jibhau Sonawane

*.....Petitioner**: Versus :*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....Respondents

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29488 OF 2025

Rupali Raghunath Patil*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29489 OF 2025

Sujata Appasaheb Deshmukh*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29490 OF 2025

Dipali Ramchandra Ogalmogle*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29491 OF 2025

Deepti Daga Chitte*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29492 OF 2025

Heena Karimkhan Pathan*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29493 OF 2025Shaikh Rubina Jalil Ahmad*Petitioner*: *Versus* :The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29494 OF 2025**Vaibhav Anant Amrutkar*Petitioner*: *Versus* :The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29495 OF 2025**Asha Nathu Kedar*Petitioner*: *Versus* :The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29496 OF 2025**Vrunda Ashok Damare*Petitioner*: *Versus* :The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29497 OF 2025**Jyoti Subhash Bhamare*Petitioner*: *Versus* :The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29498 OF 2025**

Pratibha Kishor Gawale*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29499 OF 2025

Afrin Bano Asif Patel*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29500 OF 2025

Aamena Abid Kazi*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29501 OF 2025

Kanchan Gopalrao Kulkarni*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29502 OF 2025

Shital Balkrishna Jadhav*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29503 OF 2025

Rajshri Shamrao Pawar*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29504 OF 2025

Prajakta Sambhaji Mahajan

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29505 OF 2025

Rubina Anis Shaikh

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29506 OF 2025

Satvashila Damodhar Patil

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29507 OF 2025

Snehal Vitthal Patil

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29508 OF 2025

Vaishali Hemant Upadhye

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29509 OF 2025

Shital Arjun Zalte*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29510 OF 2025

Ujwala Baliram Wankhede*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29511 OF 2025

Rupali Ashokrao Shinde*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29512 OF 2025

Yogita Gorkhanath Sonawane*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29513 OF 2025

Sandip Yogesh Lokhande*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29514 OF 2025

Sonali Gangadhar Ekhande*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29515 OF 2025

Renuka Ramrao Gunjal*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29516 OF 2025

Rakesh Nimba Deore*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29517 OF 2025

Kalyani Nanabhau Patil*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.*Respondents*

Mr. Suresh Pakhale, Senior Advocate a/w. *Mr. Nilesh Desai, for the Petitioner.*

Ms. M.P.Thakur, AGP for the State.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, &

DR. NEELA K.GOKHALE, JJ.

(Holiday Court)

DATED : 29 AUGUST 2025.

P.C :

- 1) Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.

- 2) Leave granted to file the petitions. It appears that in pursuance of the order dated 15 July 2025 passed by this Court, orders dated 18 August 2025 have been passed by which the Petitioners are relieved from services of Nashik Municipal Corporation citing the reason that no vacant posts were available for absorption of the Petitioners. By order dated 15 July 2025, it was directed that an order adverse to the interest of the Petitioners shall not be implemented for a period of 15 days.

- 3) Mr. Pakale, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioners would submit that the interim protection granted by this Court would stand vacated on 1 September 2025. He would also invite our attention to the order dated 25 August 2025 passed in Writ Petition No.11403/2025 by which this Court has stayed the

order passed in relation to the Petitioner therein till 11 September 2025.

4) List the petitions on 11 September 2025. Till the next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned orders dated 18 August 2025 shall remain stayed.

[DR. NEELA K. GOKHALE, J.]

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

Digitally
signed by
NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date:
2025.08.29
17:37:01
+0530