

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29483 OF 2025

Nirmala Kiran Diwate. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29484 OF 2025

Vaishali Yogesh Shewale. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29485 OF 2025

Pratibha Mohangir Gosavi. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29486 OF 2025

Tajashree Balasaheb Sonawane. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29487 OF 2025

Anjali Jibhau Sonawane. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29488 OF 2025

Rupali Raghunath Patil. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29489 OF 2025

Sujata Appasaheb Deshmukh. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29490 OF 2025

Dipali Ramchandra Ogalmogle. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29491 OF 2025

Deepti Daga Chitte. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29492 OF 2025

Heena Karimkhan Pathan. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29493 OF 2025

Rubina Anis Shaikh. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29494 OF 2025

Vaibhav Anant Amrutkar. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29495 OF 2025

Asha Nathu Kedar. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29496 OF 2025

Vrunda Ashok Damare. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29497 OF 2025

Jyoti Subhash Bhamare. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29498 OF 2025

Pratibha Kishor Gawale. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29499 OF 2025

Aafrin Bano Asif Patel. ... Petitioner.

V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29500 OF 2025

Aamena Abid Kazi. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29501 OF 2025

Kanchan Gopalrao Kulkarni. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29502 OF 2025

Shital Balkrishna Jadhav. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29503 OF 2025

Rajshri Shamrao Pawar. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29504 OF 2025

Prajakta Sambhaji Mahajan. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29505 OF 2025

Rubina Jalil Ahmed Shaikh. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29506 OF 2025

Satvashila Damodhar Patil. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29507 OF 2025

Snehal Vitthal Patil. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29508 OF 2025

Vaishali Hemant Upadhye. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29509 OF 2025

Shital Arjun Zalte. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29510 OF 2025

Ujwala Baliram Wankhede. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29511 OF 2025

Rupali Ashokrao Shinde. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29512 OF 2025

Yogita Gorakhanath Sonawane. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29513 OF 2025

Sandip Yogesh Lokhande. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29514 OF 2025

Sonali Gangadhar Ekhande. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29515 OF 2025

Renuka Ramrao Gunjal. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29516 OF 2025

Rakesh Nimba Deore. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 29517 OF 2025

Kalyani Nanabhau Patil. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Suresh Pakale a/w Mr. Nilesh Desai, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Subhash V. Gutte, Advocate for Respondent-Nashik Municipal Corporation.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P. for Respondent-State in WPST/29483/2025, WPST/29491/2025, WPST/29492/2025, WPST/29493/2025, WPST/29515/2025, WPST/29516/2025, WPST/29517/2025.

Mr. S.H. Kankal, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29484/2025, WPST/29494/2025, WPST/29495/2025, WPST/29496/2025.

Ms. Priyanka Chavan, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29485/2025, WPST/29497/2025, WPST/29498/2025, WPST/29499/2025.

Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29486/2025, WPST/29500/2025, WPST/29501/2025, WPST/29502/2025.

Ms. P.N. Diwan, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29487/2025, WPST/29503/2025, WPST/29504/2025, WPST/29505/2025.

Mr. Karan Thorat, B-Panel Advocate for Respondent-State in WPST/29488/2025, WPST/29506/2025, WPST/29507/2025, WPST/29508/2025.

Mr. Abhijeet Naik, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29489/2025, WPST/29509/2025, WPST/29510/2025, WPST/29511/2025.

Mr. D.S. Deshmukh, AGP for Respondent-State in WPST/29490/2025, WPST/29512/2025, WPST/29513/2025, WPST/29514/2025.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND

ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Not on board. Upon production, taken on board.
2. The Advocate representing the Corporation submits that he has already filed his affidavit in reply in the lead Petition and the same is being adopted as the reply of the Corporation in all the matters.

3. He further submits on instructions that since the Petitioners are protected by this Court and are working, the salary was inadvertently not paid and outstanding salaries would be released within 5 days from today.

4. Having recorded the said statement, it goes without saying that those who are discharging their duties as employees of the Corporation under the Orders of this Court, would naturally be entitled to their salaries as per the scale payable to them on the date of the passing of this Court's order.

5. The Ad-Interim Protection granted earlier would continue till the next date.

6. List these Petitions for hearing at admission stage on **7th October, 2025**, to be called out after fresh admission board.

7. Office to accept the rejoinder affidavits.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)